Maine law.
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Cuar. 65,

Taking fish from
certain waters,
except with hook
and line, pro-
hibited.

Penalty for
violation, how
recovered,

Throwing refuse
into certain
water, prohibited.

Penalty for
violation, how
recovered.

FISH IN FIELD’S AND BREWER’S PONDS.—WILSON POND.

or act shall be construed as affecting, by implication or other-
wise, any question as to whether such rights, orr any of them,
exist, or any question of their nature or ownership.

Approved February 15, 1878.

Chapier &5,

An act to prohibit the taking of Fish from Field’s pond, in the town of Orrington,
and from Brewer’s pond, in the towns of Orrington and Bucksport.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
wn Legislature assembdled, as follows :

Seer. 1. All persons are forbidden to take fish of any
kind from Field’s pond, in the town of Ovrington, and from
Brewer’s pond, in the towns of Orrington and Bucksport, in
the counties of Penobscot and Hancock, except with a single
hook and line.

Secr. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act
shall forfeit and pay the sum of five dollars for each fish
taken, to be recovered, on complaint, before any trial justice
in said counties, or before any court having jurisdiction in
the case, one-half to the use of the complainant, and one-half
to the use of the town in which the offense is committed.

Seer. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1878,

Chapier 66,

An act to prevent the throwing of refuse into the tributaries of Wilson pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Swer. 1. It shall be unlawful for any owner of mills on
the streams of water flowing into Wilson pond, in the city of
Auburn, or any person or persons employed in or about said
mills, to cast or throw any shavings, sawdust or other rubbish
into the waters of said streams, or allow the same to be
deposited in such a manner that it may be washed therein,

Sror. 2. If any person or persons shall violate the pro-
visions of section one of this act, he or they shall be subject
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to a fine or penalty of not more than fifty dollars, nor less Crar. 67.
than ten dollars, upon complaint and conviction before any
court of competent jurisdiction.

Approved February 19, 1878,

Chapter $7.

An aot to amend an act entitled ¢ an act to incorporato the Sandy River Valley Rail-
road Company.”

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
tn Legislature assembled, as follows :

Section fifteen, chapter forty-nine of the private and special e G e
laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two, is here~ amended.
by amended, by striking out the word “seventy-five,” in the
fifth line, and inserting therein the word ‘eighty-one,” and by
striking out the word “eighty-two,” in the eighth line, and
inserting therein the word *eighty-eight,” so that the same
shall read, when amended, as follows :

‘Smer. 2. If the said corporation shall not have heen Orguntaation and
organized, and the location, according to actual survey of the madeDec.31,
route, filed with the county commissioners of the county in
which the same shall be located, on or before the thirty-first
day of December, in the yvear of our Lord one thousand eight
hundred and eighty-one, or if the said corporation shall fail to
complete said railroad on or before the first day of January, Toad to be oom-
in the year of our Loird one thousand eight hundred and 8. —
eighty-eight, then in either of the above mentioned cases this
act shall be null and void as to all that part of said railroad
not completed and finished on or before the date last above

named.’
Approved February 19, 1878,

Chapter 68.
An aot to incorporato the Springvalo Aqueduct Company.
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Llepresentatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows :
Smor. 1. John A. Dennett, Moses Dennett, Stephen M. Corporators.
Hersom and Samuel D, Tibbetts, their associates and assigns,



